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July 25, 2013 

Complaint filed by: 
James and Nancy Verde 
8038 Fayette Avenue NW 
Massillon, OH 44646 
Telephone: 330-854-6289 (home) 

330-309-9999 (Jim cell) 

Account Number: 744 
Service Address: 426 E. Mohawk - Lot #744 

Malvern, OH 44644 

The E. Mohawk address listed is serviced by Mohawk Utilities for water usage. 
Therefore, we are a customer of this Mohawk Utilities. (This home is a summer home 
that we used on weekends during May thru mid-September.) 

Filing a complaint against: 
Mohawk Utilities, Inc 
P. O. Box 566 
Malvern, OH 44644 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT: 
Time period involved in complaint: January 2013 to April 20, 2013 

During the winter months when we are not using the home, we winterize the house. All water lines are 
opened, toilets flushed, and THE MAIN WATER SUPPLY LINE IS COMPLETELY SHUT OFF. Toilet 
water reservoirs and bowls are flushed out and replaced with antifreeze. Once winterized, water is not 
turned back on until we return to open the house in late April or early May. Usually we try to go down 
once a month during the winter to check on the house and see if all is OK. Water is never tumed back on. 
There was NEVER any indication of any water entering the house during those visits (no spigots were 
dripping, no toilets had water in the bowls or reservoirs -just the antifreeze we used for winterization). 

In January, 2013, we received a bill stating that we used 2,400 gallons of water. My wife called Mohawk 
Utilities and told them that this must be wrong since the water is tumed off into the house. Nancy at 
Mohawk Utilities stated that sometimes based on the weather on the day the meter was read or how the 
meter reader is reading the meter from the road, it may not read the register correctly and for my wife to 
send in the amount we usually are charged ($11.81). Nancy also stated that we should have the battery 
replaced on the meter. 

In April 20,2013, Mohawk Utilities came to our house to replace the battery in the transponder. The 
gentleman who came also changed the "register" which records the usage (which, for some reason, they 
have installed at another house at Lake Mohawk). After changing the register, he stated that we had used 
35,700 gallons of water, and that it would be our responsibility to pay for this water usage. He could not 
explain how we could use that much water when the water supply was shut off Why was the register 
replaced if there was nothing wrong with it. 



We then received a bill from Mohawk Utilities for 35,900 gallons of water for the time period of March 30, 
2013 through April 28, 2013, at a cost of $324.92. 

Attached to this complaint are the following: 
1. Spreadsheet/chart showing water payments made by us to Mohawk Utilities from 2007 to date. 
2. A more detailed explanation of this complaint. 
3. Letter from Nancy of Lake Mohawk Utilities to Greg Dewhurst explaining their side of this 

situation. 
4. Copies of our water biUs following the changing of the register. 
5. Copies of water biUs from a full-time resident of Lake Mohawk to show you what normal usage 

would be for someone who lives at the lake full-time. My neighbor averaged 2,950 gallons per 
month and approximately $33 per month over the time period of Oct 2012 thru Mar 2013. 
Calculating this over the entire 12 months would then indicate yearly usage of 35,400 gallons at 
$306.00. Now, Mohawk Utilities is saying I used 35,900 gallons over a time period of less than 4 
months with the main water line shut off 

6. My total water bills for the past 3 years are as follows: 
a. 
b. 
c. 

2010: 
2011: 
2012: 

$156.38 
$162.71 
$196.04 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT WE WOULD LIKE THE COMMISION TO 
DO ABOUT COMPLAINT: 
From what I have reported and information provided to you, the logical conclusion would 
indicate the charges Mohawk Utilities are trying to impose are bogus. I have faithfiilly 
been a good customer and have always paid my bills on time. I do not feel what this 
public utility is trying to do here is fair or just. They are trying to take advantage of a 
situation they carmot prudently explain. I am asking that their claim against us for 
$324.92 be thrown out. I feel that I owe them no more than I have already paid. During 
this disputed time period, I have continued to pay for the water that I have used. I have 
not paid the $324.92 and late charges they contend I owe. 
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Detailed Description of Problem for Account 744 - Mohawk Utilities 

This is a statement describing the facts which are the basis of my complaint 
against Mohawk Utilities. 

Since January 2007, we have kept a monthly record of the payments made for all utilities 
used at the lake, including Mohawk Utilities. I have attached a copy of the spreadsheet 
showing these monthly payments. You can readily see the consistency in billing for the 
same months for each year. Of course, there is a little variation due to family parties, 
spray washing the deck, etc. 

The home in question where the disputed water was used is a summer, vacation home. It 
is usually used only on weekends by my family from mid-May to mid-September 
(weather permitting). 

Usually in mid-November, we completely close the home and winterize it for the winter. 
This includes turning off the water. All water lines are opened, toilets flushed and the 
main water supply line is completely shut off Toilet water reservoirs and bowls are 
flushed out and replaced with antifreeze. Once winterized, water is not tumed back on 
until we re-open the home in late spring. During the months of December thru March, 
we periodically drive dovra just to check out the home to see if there are any problems. 

In November and December 2012, we received water bills which we considered to be 
accurate within range of past bills for this time period. 

This now brings us to the complaint period. (January 2013 thru April 28, 2013) 
We received a water bill in January 2013 indicating water usage of 2,400 gallons. Based 
on the winterization of our home, this is NOT possible. When we received this bill, my 
wife called Mohawk Utilities and spoke with Nancy. Nancy indicated a proper signal 
may not have been received, which she stated happens sometimes, and for us to just pay 
what would have been our normal amoxmt ($11.81). She also stated that she would send 
Richard out to get another reading. Richard was unable to pick up a signal from our 
home and it was decided that the battery needed to be replaced in our transponder. In 
April, Richard came out to change the battery and at the same time, he also changed the 
"register" which records the usage. At that time, he informed me that we had used 
35,900 galls of water, and that I would be billed for this usage. We then received a bill 
for the time period of Marcy 30,2013 thru April 28,2013 for $324.92. 

We called Mohawk Utilities and disputed this bill, but we received no satisfaction. We 
then took the first step in filing an informal complaint with Greg Dewhurst of PUC. 

After reviewing our complaint, Greg Dewhurst then got in touch with Mohawk Utilities. 
A copy of the letter to Greg Dewhurst from Nancy at Lake Mohawk is included. Some of 
the information contained in that letter is completely erroneous. 



Our home was winterized (just as we have done in past years) and the water was shut 
off at the main valve. We do this every year. There is no way any water was passing 
through our home during that time period. In fact, when Richard come over to replace 
the battery, I had to go tum the water on for him to test the meter. 

As you can see from copies of the latest bills (May and Jime 2013), our usage is the same 
as it had been in previous years. 



Dewhurs t , Greg 

From: NANCY <mohawkl2@frontier.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, May 22, 2013 10:07 AM 
To: Dewhurst, Greg 
Subject: Case JVER05061QI 

Greg, 
The following is the meter readings: 

Reading 
Sept 2012 759 
Oct 2012 767 
Nove2012 768 
Dec 2012 769 
Jan 2013 793 
Feb 2013 No Read 
Mar 2013 No read 
Apr 2013 No Read 

Volume used 
1000 

800 
100 
100 > 
2400 C ' 

0 
0 
0 

canno 

When we had a usage for Jan 2013 Mrs. Verde called said water was shut off inside. There should not be any usage. I 
sent Richard out 1-12-13 to get another reading. At this time he could not pick up a signal. At that time I did remove the 
usage from the bill, but knew the battery would need changed and usage would show up at that time. 

Richard went in to change the battery April 20 2013 the reading on the register was 11260 
which would have been a usage of 35,700 gallons. 
The meter is three components the meter base which the water goes through, the register which records the usage and 
the transponder which sends the signal out to be picked up.The battery is in the transponder. The transponder has wire 
that need to be connected to the register and programed. We connect the transponder and register and program the 
unit before taking to the customers home. Richard changes out the two components using the same meter base. We then 
use that register on another home and dispose of the responder. 
The customer says the water was shut off inside the home, but there was usage in Nove. and Dec, up till the time the . 

. battery went dead,. Maybe the water was not shut off or not completely off. 
The register taken from this house has been installed on another home and does not have any unusual usage. 

X We would like to see if this home has a high usage on the next reading. 
Greg I have given all the information I can think of but still can not remember what we discussed last week about this 
case. Hopefully this information will be of some help. 
Thanks Nancy 

mailto:mohawkl2@frontier.com
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